



**Bissonet Plaza Drainage Outfalls**  
Meyer Engineers - Central Bidding Plan Room

Project documents obtained from [www.CentralBidding.com](http://www.CentralBidding.com)

07-Dec-2023 12:18:35 PM

JEFFERSON PARISH DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL PROJECTS  
BID PROPOSAL NO. 50-00143697  
ADDENDUM #2  
DECEMBER 4, 2023  
PAGE 1 OF 7

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, SPECIFICATIONS AND  
CONTRACT DRAWINGS FOR

**BISSONET PLAZA DRAINAGE OUTFALLS**

JEFFERSON PARISH DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL PROJECTS

---

ADDENDUM NO. 2

**DATE ISSUED: DECEMBER 4, 2023**

---

**OPENING BID DATE: DECEMBER 7, 2023 AT 2:00 PM**

BID OPENING LOCATION: Jefferson Parish General Government Building Jefferson Parish  
Purchasing Dept., Suite 4400  
200 Derbigny St., Gretna, LA 70053

---

This addendum shall be part of the Contract Documents as provided in the instructions to Bidders.

The following items are issued to add to, modify, and clarify the Contract Documents. These items shall have full force and effect as the Contract Documents, and the cost involved shall be included in the bid prices.

Acknowledge receipt of the addendum by inserting its number on the Bid Form of the Bid Documents. Failure to do so will subject the bidder to rejection.

Addendum No. 2 consists of 7 pages including all attachments.

ADDENDUM NO. 2

DECEMBER 4, 2023

**BISSONET PLAZA DRAINAGE OUTFALLS**

A/E PROJECT NO. 20-1708B  
**PROPOSAL NO. 50-00143697**

JEFFERSON PARISH  
OWNER

MEYER ENGINEERS, LTD.  
ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT

NOTICE TO BIDDERS:

This Addendum shall be considered part of the Contract Documents for the same above-mentioned project as though it had been issued at the same time and incorporated integrally therewith. Where provisions of the following supplementary data differ from those of the original Contract Documents, this Addendum shall govern and take precedence.

Acknowledge receipt of the addendum by inserting its number on the Bid Form of the Bid Documents. Failure to do so will cause the bid response to be rejected.

Bidders are hereby notified that they shall make any necessary adjustments to their estimates on account of this Addendum. It will be construed that each Bidder's proposal is submitted with full knowledge of all modifications and supplemental data specified herein.

AD2.1        Project Manual, LA Uniform Public Work Bid Form. Delete this section in its entirety and replace it with LA Uniform Public Work Bid Form numbered AD2-4 through AD2-7.

NOTE: Item 726-01-00100 Bedding Material (Net Section) quantity has been changed.

AD2.2        NOTE: The deadline for questions has passed.

AD2.3        Contractor Questions and Answers:

Q:        Will the Owner handle testing services on this project?

**A:        Yes**

Q:        Will an office trailer be required for this project? If so, where will it be located, space is very limited.

**A:        *Not required. If the contractor would like one, it can be installed on the bank.***

Q: Are there special work hours required for this project or can work be done during regular work hours?

A: ***See Note 1 on Sheet Nos. 6 and 7. West Esplanade can only be fully closed on weekends.***

Q: Will a traffic control plan be required for this project?

A: ***Yes. See Traffic Notes #15 on Sheet 2.***

Q: Please verify that the bedding quantity is correct, the trench details required 44-48" depth below pipe and up to midway of pipe along with a 10' wide trench. The volume of quantity is greater than what is shown in the bid item for bedding.

A: ***Total should be 350. See revised unit price form which shall be included with the bid.***

Q: Is the backfill above the center of the pipe since the majority under the roadway needs to be granular sand and stone aggregate backfill?

A: ***Sand backfill is required.***

Q: Can you also provide a finished asphalt/base course section detail for west esplanade where new 60" pipe crosses at craig and elmwood?

A: ***See Detail Nos. 3 and 4 on Sheet No. 10. Sand backfill is required above center of pipe up to 12" minimum asphalt section.***

LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM

TO: JEFFERSON PARISH  
ATTN: PURCHASING DEPARTMENT  
200 DERBIGNY STREET, SUITE 4400  
GRETNA, LA 70053

(Owner to provide name and address of owner)

BID FOR: BISSONET PLAZA DRAINAGE OUTFALLS  
BID NO. 50-00143697  
J.P. PROJECT NO. 2017-004A-DR  
REVISED BY ADDENDUM NO. 2

(Owner to provide name of project and other identifying information)

The undersigned bidder hereby declares and represents that she/he: a) has carefully examined and understands the Bidding Documents, b) has not received, relied on, or based his bid on any verbal instructions contrary to the Bidding Documents or any addenda, c) has personally inspected and is familiar with the project site, and hereby proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools, appliances and facilities as required to perform, in a workmanlike manner, all work and services for the construction and completion of the referenced project, all in strict accordance with the Bidding Documents prepared by: MEYER ENGINEERS, LTD. and dated: AUGUST 2, 2023

(Owner to provide name of entity preparing bidding documents.)

Bidders must acknowledge all addenda. The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following **ADDENDA**: (Enter the number the Designer has assigned to each of the addenda that the Bidder is acknowledging) Addendum 1 and Addendum 2

**TOTAL BASE BID:** For all work required by the Bidding Documents (including any and all unit prices designated "Base Bid" \* but not alternates) the sum of:

Four Hundred and Ninety Eight Thousand Dollars (\$498,000)00

**ALTERNATES:** For any and all work required by the Bidding Documents for Alternates including any and all unit prices designated as alternates in the unit price description.

**Alternate No. 1** (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whether add or deduct) for the lump sum of:

N/A Dollars (\$ )

**Alternate No. 2** (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whether add or deduct) for the lump sum of:

N/A Dollars (\$ )

**Alternate No. 3** (Owner to provide description of alternate and state whether add or deduct) for the lump sum of:

N/A Dollars (\$ )

**NAME OF BIDDER:** Garden Environments, Inc. DBA Wolf Group Construction

**ADDRESS OF BIDDER:** 4433 Ligustrum Street Metairie, LA 70001

**LOUISIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NUMBER:** 59207

**NAME OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER:** Ethan Vuljoin

**TITLE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER:** Owner

**SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF BIDDER \*\*:** 

**DATE:** 12/07/23

**THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE TO BE INCLUDED WITH THE SUBMISSION OF THIS LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM:**

\* The Unit Price Form shall be used if the contract includes unit prices. Otherwise it is not required and need not be included with the form. The number of unit prices that may be included is not limited and additional sheets may be included if needed.

\*\* A **CORPORATE RESOLUTION OR WRITTEN EVIDENCE** of the authority of the person signing the bid for the public work as prescribed by LA R.S. 38:2212(B)(5).

**BID SECURITY** in the form of a bid bond, certified check or cashier's check as prescribed by LA R.S. 38:2218(A) attached to and made a part of this bid.

**LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM**  
**UNIT PRICE FORM**

**TO: JEFFERSON PARISH**  
**ATTN: PURCHASING DEPARTMENT**  
**200 DERBIGNY STREET, SUITE 4400**  
**GRETNA, LA 70053**

*(Owner to provide name and address of owner)*

**BID FOR: BISSONET PLAZA DRAINAGE OUTFALLS**  
**BID NO. 50-00143697**  
**J.P. PROJECT NO. 2017-004A-DR**  
**REVISED BY ADDENDUM NO. 2**

*(Owner to provide name of project and other identifying information)*

UNIT PRICES: This form shall be used for any and all work required by the Bidding Documents and described as unit prices. Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# <u>      </u> REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
202-01-00100	1	LS	70,134	70,134

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# <u>      </u> REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
202-02-02020	220	SY	120	26,400

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# <u>      </u> REMOVAL OF CURBS (CONCRETE) (ALL TYPES)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
202-02-06140	25	LF	10	250

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# <u>      </u> REMOVAL/RE-ERECT OF SIGN & U-CHANNEL POST			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
202-02-38300	6	EA	100	600

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# <u>      </u> EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
203-05-00100	1	LS	75,000	75,000

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# <u>      </u> CLASS II BASE COURSE (6" THICK) (CRUSHED STONE OR RECYCLED PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE) (1/2 RDWY. OVER NEW RCP)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
302-02-06070	70	SY	85	5,950

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# <u>      </u> SCARIFYING AND COMPACTING ROADBED (6" THICK)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
306-01-00100	32	SY	100	3200

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# <u>      </u> MAINLINE TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE SURFACING (HARD-12" ASPHALT)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
402-02-00100	205	SY	137	28,085

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# <u>      </u> ASPHALT CONCRETE WEARING COURSE (2" THICK)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
502-01-00100	160	TON	200	32,000

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# <u>      </u> MILLING ASPHALT PAVEMENT			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
509-01-00100	820	SY	22.5	18,450

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# <u>      </u> PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (7" THICK)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
601-01-00300	95	SY	310.73	29,521.25

**Wording for "DESCRIPTION" is to be provided by the Owner.**

**All quantities are estimated. The contractor will be paid based upon actual quantities as verified by the Owner.**

**LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM**  
**UNIT PRICE FORM**

**TO: JEFFERSON PARISH**  
**ATTN: PURCHASING DEPARTMENT**  
**200 DERBIGNY STREET, SUITE 4400**  
**GRETNA, LA 70053**

*(Owner to provide name and address of owner)*

**BID FOR: BISSONET PLAZA DRAINAGE OUTFALLS**  
**BID NO. 50-00143697**  
**J.P. PROJECT NO. 2017-004A-DR**  
**REVISED BY ADDENDUM NO. 2**

*(Owner to provide name of project and other identifying information)*

UNIT PRICES: This form shall be used for any and all work required by the Bidding Documents and described as unit prices. Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# STORM DRAIN PIPE (60" RCP)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
701-03-01140	183	LF	400	73,200

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# JUNCTION BOXES			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
702-01-00100	2	EA	4000	8,000

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER (HIGH EARLY STRENGTH)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
707-03-00100	25	LF	200	5,000

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# TEMPORARY SIGNS AND BARRICADES			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
713-01-00100	1	LS	15,000	15,000

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE BOARD			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
713-11-00100	2	EA	1250	2500

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# SLAB SODDING (BERMUDA GRASS)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
714-01-00100	300	SY	11	3,300

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# BEDDING MATERIAL (NET SECTION)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
726-01-00100	350	CY	85	29,750

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# MOBILIZATION			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
727-01-00100	1	LS	150,000	150,000

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# REFLECTORIZED RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
731-02-00100	10	EA	25	250

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# PLASTIC PAVEMENT STRIPING (24" WIDTH) (THERMOPLASTIC 125 MIL)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
732-01-02080	60	LF	25	1500

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# PLASTIC PAVEMENT STRIPING (SOLID LINE) (4" WIDTH) (THERMOPLASTIC 90 MIL)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
732-02-02000	460	LF	5	2300

**Wording for "DESCRIPTION" is to be provided by the Owner.**

**All quantities are estimated. The contractor will be paid based upon actual quantities as verified by the Owner.**

**LOUISIANA UNIFORM PUBLIC WORK BID FORM**  
**UNIT PRICE FORM**

**TO: JEFFERSON PARISH**  
**ATTN: PURCHASING DEPARTMENT**  
**200 DERBIGNY STREET, SUITE 4400**  
**GRETN, LA 70053**

*(Owner to provide name and address of owner)*

**BID FOR: BISSONET PLAZA DRAINAGE OUTFALLS**  
**BID NO. 50-00143697**  
**J.P. PROJECT NO. 2017-004A-DR**  
**REVISED BY ADDENDUM NO. 2**

*(Owner to provide name of project and other identifying information)*

UNIT PRICES: This form shall be used for any and all work required by the Bidding Documents and described as unit prices. Amounts shall be stated in figures and only in figures.

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# _____ PLASTIC PAVEMENT STRIPING (BROKEN LINE) (4" WIDTH) (THERMOPLASTIC 90 MIL)			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
732-03-02000	230	LF	5	1150

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# _____ LOOP DETECTORS			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
736-09-00100	100	LF	75	7500

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# _____ CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
740-01-00100	1	LS	15,000	15,000

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# _____ CONCRETE SLOPE PAVEMENT OUTFALL FOR 60" RCP			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
NS-2	2	EA	21,980	43,960

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# _____			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )
			Text	

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# _____			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# _____			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# _____			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# _____			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# _____			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )

  

DESCRIPTION:	<input type="checkbox"/> Base Bid or <input type="checkbox"/> Alt.# _____			
REF. NO.	QUANTITY:	UNIT OF MEASURE:	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE EXTENSION ( <i>Quantity times Unit Price</i> )

**Wording for "DESCRIPTION" is to be provided by the Owner.**

**All quantities are estimated. The contractor will be paid based upon actual quantities as verified by the Owner.**